

BREAKAWAY, INC. 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD SUTTON, WV 26601

General Contractor WV037089

Voice: 304-765-5327 FAX: 304-765-5389

FAX COVER PAGE

To State of WV- Purchasing Division
Attention <u>Guy Nisber</u>
Fax Number 304-558-3970 Date 3/31/13
From Jones Timent
Total Pages (Including this cover sheet)
RE: Sealed Bid Enclosed
RFQ Number:
Mail To:
WV PURCHASING DIVISION 2019 WASHINGTON ST E PO BOX 50130 CHARLESTON WV 25305-0130

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.

3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division

and have paid the required \$125 fee.

- **4.** All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.html and is hereby made part of the agreement provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.

3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.

4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130

5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division,

is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



NECON

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

REG NUMBER DEP15725

P	GE		
	1	ı.	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

þ

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

BREAKAWAY, INO. 1075 Old Tumpika Road Sutton, MV 20001 504-765-5917 Voice

DATEPRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAI	E	SHIP VIA		F.O.B;	FREIGHTTERMS
01/25/					D 2	ID	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
BID OPENING DATE	a produce de la companya de la compa	03/08/ NTITY	2012 UOP	CAT.	ITEM NUMBER		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
			18-9-18-18-					
1001		1	JB		962-73		* P	\$878,165.00
	RECLAN	ATION:	REST	ORATI	ON OF LAND & (OTH	ER PROPERTIES	
	ì							
	THE WE	EST VIR	GINIA	PURC	HASING DIVISION	ON,	ON BEHALF OF THE	
	LIFOT I	TOCTAL	A DEE	ARTMI	INT OF ENVIRON	MFV	MIAL PROTECTION,	
	IS SO	LICITIN	G BII	S FR	M QUALIFIED C	ATE	PIALS FOR THE	
	CONTRA	ACT TO	PROVI	DE AI	L LABOR AND MARANDONED MINE	PR	DJECT KNOWN AS	
	RECLA	MATION	DE IL	IOL LO	COMPLEX" PRO	JEC	Т.	
	THE "	TTE TO	EDCAT	CED M	AR RODERFIELD	, ,	EST VIRGINIA,	
	CHOROL	UCLI CO	ו ו	1	1		I .	
	A MANU	DATODY	ON ST	TE P	REBID CONFEREN	CE	SHALL BE HELD ON	
	:07	110 0	10.00	AM	ALL INTERESTE	DE	AKITES AKE	
	_ = = = = = =	DED TO	ATTEN	IN TH	TIC MEETING. F	ALL	-UKE IU MITERO III	
	MANDA	TOOY DI	DE - RTI	AH2 C	II RESULT IN D	122	MALTETCH LICH OF	
	T -115	TO M	ONE	PERS	NN MAY REPRESE	NI	MURE INAN UNC	
	BIDDE	R. AL	SO, PI	REBID	S WILL INVOLVE	E	NIENSIVE PUUT	
	TRAVE	L OVER	DIFF	ICULT	TERRAIN AND/U	ık ı	DURING INCLEMENT	
	WEATH	ER.						
	J.				ILL BE MADE AV	/ Δ Τ Ι	ABIF FOR ALL	
	AN AT	TENDAN	CE SHI	EE I W	COMPLETE THE	S	WILL SERVE AS THE	
	POTEN	LIAL B	TODEK	S IU	TEVING ATTENDA	NC	E AT THE MANDATOR	Y
	CO. 10 (10 to 10 t		A TI HID	E TO	DIDUNTHE AUTH (LUM.	PANT AND	1
	PRE-B	CENTAT	TWE M	AME D	N THE ATTENDAN	1CE	SHEEL MILL KEROL	T
	7 11 DY	COHALT	ETCAT	TION O	FITHE BID. IF	11	SIAIE MILL MOI	
			OTHED	DOCI	MICRITATION IO V	V F K	TILL ALLENDANCE.	
		TOBER	TIC DE	COUNC	TIRLE FOR FUSUR	< 1 M	G THET HAVE	
1	COMPL	FTFD T	THE TAI	CIDDWA	TITIN KEDULKED	UIV	IIIL MILLIDANGE	
1		- 7115	DUDC	LIACTA	ICI DIVISION ANI	UI	HE STATE MOLNOT	
		HOT AC	CHME	ANV E	PEICPONCIRI ITY	FO	KI V RIDDEK. 2	
	FAILL	JRE TO	COMPL	ETE T	HE PRE-BID AT	IEN	DANCE SHEET. IN	
	b							
	//		<u> </u>	SEE	REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS	AND C	ONDITIONS	

SIGNATUR

TITLE

13-42

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO REQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



トロスロの日

SIGNATURE

TITLE

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

BREAKAMAY, INC.

1075 Old Tumpilta Read

Sultan, WV 20001

334-705-6517

FEIN

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REGNUMBER Quotation

DEP15725

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

10

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

Voice FREIGHTTERMS F.O.B SHIP VIA TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 01/25/2012 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME 03/08/2012 BID OPENING DATE: AMOUNT UNIT PRICE CAT. ITEM NUMBER UOP QUANTITY. LINE ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THEIR EMAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE MORE THAN 15 MINUTES AFTER THE BEGINNING OF THE PREBID WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN OR PARTICIPATE. DIRECTIONS TO PREBID: TAKE US52 EAST TRAVEL TO IAEGER, MCDOWELL COUNTY. FROM IAEGER TO THE COMMUNITY OF RODERFIELD. TURN LEFT ON SHABBY RUN HOLLOW ROAD. PROBLEM AREAS ARE LOCATED APPROXIMATELY 1/4 MILE UP HOLLOW IN VARIOUS LOCATIONS. MARK PROCTOR, 304-465-1910 CONTACT & PHONE #: PLANS & SPECS MAY BE OBTAINED BY THE FOLLOWING METHODS 1) BY REQUEST, ON CD FROM THE WV DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF AML & R, WITH NO CHAGE TO THE CONTRACTOR FOR THE CD OR MAILING. CALL LAWRENCE BURGESS, PH. 304-926-0499, EXT. 1668 OR 304-926-0485 TO ORDER CD. PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE, ON CD, TO PRINT COMPANIES IN CHARLESTON, CLARKSBURG, AND OTHER AREAS UPON REQUEST. ****THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL PRINTING COSTS.** EXHIBIT 5 WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-10-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICI-TATION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLAINCE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE



YENDOR

RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REGINUMBER Quotation

DEP15725

PAGE

FREIGHT TERMS

AUDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A HENTION OF GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

T

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE BREAKAWAY, INC. 1075 Old Tumplito Road Sutton, VIV 28301 G04-765-5317 Voice

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ____ DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

F.O.B.

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA 01/25/2012 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME BID OPENING DATE: 03/08/2012 AMOUNT CAT. UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER UOP QUANTITY LINE THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE WITH THE BID. AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE ID, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-VIRGINIA CODE. FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED NOTICE TO PROCEED: WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY IS RECEIVED. EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE CANCELLATION: RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN. THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY WAGE RATES: THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR MCDOWELL COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.) ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR ARBITRATION: INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE WORKERS' COMPENSATION: A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE SIGNATURE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE FEIN TITLE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



NOOZW.

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

204-730-8317

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER

DEP15725

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
BREAKAWAY, IIIG.
1075 Old Tumpiko Road
Sutton, WY 20101

Voice

8H-P TO

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	ED TER	MS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.		FREIGHTTERMS
01/25/	2012		BID	DDEN	ING TIM	IF 01:	30PM
ID OPENING DATE:	03/08/	2012 CAT		UIL	UNITERIC		AMOUNT
<u>LINE</u>	QUANTITY ALL OF THE I OF THIS CONT	TEMS CHECK	ED BELOW WILL BI	E A F			
	(XX) INSURAN	CE: SUCCES L GENERAL CONTRACT. MENTS, THE	SFUL VENDOR SHA LIABILITY INSUR UNLESS OTHERWI MINIMUM AMOUNT 250,000.	SE SI	PECIFIE	DIN	
	() BUILDER	S RISK INS	URANCE: SUCCES ERS RISK - ALL % OF THE AMOUNT				v.
	THE BID PAYOR SUBMITTED WE BIDDER SHALL	ABLE TO THE	ENT (5%) OF THE STATE OF WEST TO AS A BID BOND WISH A PERFORMAN OF THE AMOUNT	ICE B	HE SUCC	ESSFUL LABOR RACT.	
	IRREVOCABLE SOLVENT SUR STATE OF WE IN LIEU OF UNDER \$100,	LETTER OF ETY COMPAN' ST VIRGINIA A BOND WILL OOO. PERSO	IN THE FORM OF CREDIT, OR BONI Y AUTHORIZED TO A. A LETTER OF L ONLY BE ALLOWED ONAL OR BUSINES: THE 5% BID BONI TERIAL BOND.	DO E	SUSINESS DIT SUBM DR PROJE	IN THE MITTED ECTS NOT	I .
		NANCE BOND NG THE ROO	: A TWO (2) YE.	AR MA	AINTENAN A REQUI	NCE IREMENT	
		1 1	**************************************			*****	*
			BEVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND	CONDIT			
SIGNATURE		in said in seit anning Albert	TELEPHON	=		DATE	
TITLE		FEIN			ADDRI	ESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

BREAKAWAY, INC.

1075 Old Tumpike Road

Sutton, VIV 23501

604-765-5317

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



HODZMA

TITLE

RFQ COPY

Voice

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

ALO: NOMBEH

DEP15725

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE CO ABIENTON OF

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

T

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF DFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

FREIGHT TERMS FOB. DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA 01/25/2012 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME BID OPENING DATE: 03/08/2012 AMOUNT UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER UOP QUANTITY. LINE YOU MUST (EXPIRATION DATE: 01/3/1/2013) IS ATTACHED. COMPLETE THIS ORIGINAL FORM TO OBTAIN AN AVS DATA EVALUATION TO DETERMINE YOUR ELIGIBILITY AS AN AML THIS IS A REQUIREMENT UNDER 30 CFR 874.16. IF THE ORIGINAL OMB #1029-0119 IS NOT ATTACHED TO THE BIDDING DOCUMENTS YOU CAN CONTACT THE AVS OFFICE AT 800-643-9748 OR WWW.AVS.OSMRE.GOV CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE LICENSE. MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR, CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV 25305, PH. 304-558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: Breahoway, Inc. CONTRACTORS NAME: WV037089 CONTRACTORS LICENSE #: THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT. APPLICABLE LAW STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULE THE WEST VIRGINIA SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE



> HZOOR

SIGNATURE

TITLE

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

BREAKAWAY, INC.

1075 Old Turnpile Read

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15725

PAGE 6

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

ENVIRONMENTAL_PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R

OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

DATE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

	Ř	Sultan, V.V Volce: 304		7			RLESTON, WV 5304	304-9	926-0499	
				. ss. 19868-1969	SHIP VIA	a.a.a.a.a.a.	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TER	RMS
	DATE PRINT	ED TEF	IMS OF SALE		Smr.via			1004-00-01-104-0-10-00	po estas de grandadas, e culturada de de la	
	01/25/	2012				DID	OPENING TIME	01	30PM	
В	D OPENING DATE:	03/08/		7		BID	b. 158 298. UKD 18 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3	î		
	LINE	QUANTITY	UOP	CAT.	ITEM NUMBER		UNITPRICE		MUOMA	l
	-110			110		<u> </u>				
		"REQUEST FOR DIVISION IS PROCUREMENT." ANY INFORMATION ANY OTHER SECONDESCRIBED IN EFFECT. (1) NOTICE THE COMPLETED WOTICE TO PROCEED TO PROCEDURE TO PROCEED TO PROCEDURE TO PROCEED TO PROCEDURE T	THE SOLUTION PRODUCES A THE A	TION" LE AU OVIDE VERBA RMATI BOVE EED: CTION 65 CA	ISSUED BY THORITY GOVE THORITY GOVE TO IN SPECIF AL OR WRITTE ON PROVIDED PARAGRAPH I WORK SPECIF ALENDAR DAYS ECEIVED. IN	IHE ERNI ICAT N, W FRO S VO FIEL AFT THE	ION MANUALS, HICH CONTRAD M THE SOURCE LID AND OF NO D HEREIN IS TO ER THE OFFICE EVENT THAT	OR ICTS S AS O BE CIAL A		2
		PROCEED SHAPRE-CONSTRU (2) GUARANT (A) THE CONTRAC BY CUSTOM OATRADE GUAPROVISION, WORKMANSHIPTHE CONTRACTOR OF THE WORK FINAL PAYMERESPONSIBIL FOR DEFECTS BE REMEDIED WRITTEN NOT	LL BE TOTION CONTINUES THE WORLD TOR BE FOR ONE INT SHALL ITY FOR AT THE	MAINTERIAL SUBSESPECT CONSTRUCTOR L VEAL THER L REG RING E EXP	TENANCE: LS AND WORKM JECT TO THE CTIVE TRADES OM OR A SPEC OTH AS TO TH N ACCEPTANCE IDERED GUARA R FROM THE I THE FINAL AC LIEVE THE CO LIGENCE OR I WITHIN THE ENSE OF THE E ONE-YEAR IN THE PROJ	IANSH GUAI S. IIAL HE MA E OF NATE CCEP DATE CCEP DATE CCEP DATE CON CON GUAR ECT	HIP AFFECTED RANTEE ESTABL IN THE ABSENCE GUARANTEE ATERIALS AND FINAL PAYMENTED BY THE OF THE ACCENTANCE NOR THE	BY ISHEL CE OF NT BY PTANCE E , AND SHALL , THE TIONS		

FEIN

TELEPHONE



ADDOM

TITLE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for [Quotation

REO NUMBER

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A BIENHON OF

GUY NISBET

304-558-8802

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

BREAKAWAY, INC. 1075 Old Tumpike Road Sutton, WV 20001 504-765-5317 Voice

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE Ö CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

DATE PRINT	ED:	TEA	MS OF SAL	E. O		SHIPVA			F	Ø.B.			FREIGHT	TERMS
01/25/	2012		5. * 5						17110	TTME	- 0	1 . 701	D M	
BID OPENING DATE:		03/08/	2012			vert respective.	BID	OPE	NING	TIME	U	1:30		
LINE	QUA	YTITY	UOP	ÇAT. NO.	п	EM NUMB	EA		UN	IT PRICE			AMC	TNUC
	EVICTI	ING AT	THE D	ATF O	F THE	ACCE	PTANCE	OF	THE	WORK				
	ANIN F	TIMES	DHE	TO TH	F NFGI	IGEN	CE OR	WORK	KMAN	SHIP	OF-			
	CONTRA	T BOTAL	N ANV	OF T	HE WOR	RK TH	AT DEV	ELDI	PS D	OKTMG	THE			
	GUARAN	TEE PE	RIOD	SHALL	BE CO	RREC	TED BY	THI	E CO	NTRAC	CTOR			
		EXPEN	SF.		1									
	Manager See 18 19	(C)	THE	ONE-Y	EAR GL	JARAN	TEE PE	RIO	D SH	ALL N	OT B			
	CONSTR	RUED AS	BEIN	GAN	EXTENS	SION	OF THE	PE	RFOR	MANCE	TIM	E		
	ALLOT	TED FOR	MUSK	UNDE	R THE	CONT	RACT.	1						
		(n)	GUAR	ANTEE	S CON	CERNI	NG REV	EGE	TAIL	UN MA	AY BE			
		ER DEFI		N THE	TECHI	NICAL	SPECI	FIC	AIIU	N2				
	CONTA	INED HE	REIN.	ų Į				1				1		
	(3)	TERMINA	TION:	COUTE	ACT M	AV DE	CANCE	11 6	D TN	WHOI	F OR	2		**
		(1) RT IN W	THIS	CONTR	TUE D	4	OP OF	PUR	CHAS	ING.			13.5	
	IN PA	RT IN W UT PREJ	KTITH	TO A	NV OT	HEB B	TGHT (DR R	EMED	YIT	MAY	1		
	WITHOU	PROVID	ODICE	AT TE	E COM	TRACT	OR IS	GIV	EN N	OT LE	ESS	1		
	TUARE	TUTDTV	CALEN	DARI	DAYS W	RITTE	N NOI	LCE,	(DE	LIAGI	KED D	3		
	CERTI	FIED MA	TI . R	FTURN	RECE	IPT R	EQUEST	TED)	OF	INTE	NT			
	TO TE	RMINATE										1		
			1											
	(4)	IT SHAL	L BE	THE F	RESPON	SIBIL	ITY OF	FTH	E SU	ICCES:	SFUL	1		
	VENDO		Į.	1								_		
		(1)	OBTA	IN A	L NEC	ESSAF	RY DIV	ISIO	N OF	HIG	HWAYS	S		
	PERMI	TS FOR	ALL T	RANSI	ORTAT	ION (OF EQU	IPME	NT P	AND				
	MATER	IALS TO	AND	FRUM	THE J	OB S	ITE.				TION			
=		(B)	OBTA	IN A	NY AND	ALL	REQUI	KED	CUNS	SIRUC	LIUN			
	PERMI	TS OR F	RELATE	וסע ס	B PERM	ITS.		1						
		2 20 5 5 5 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6			TOATTO	NC.								
	(5)	TECHNIC	CAL SF	LUIF	TCALIO	CUM.	TRACT	SHAI	1 8	= TN				
		DANCE V	WURK	UNDE	BECIET K IHTS	CATTI	INC PR	EPAR	RED	OR T	HE			
	ACCOR	DANCE V	AT IH	HE NO	HVBBAD	DOM I	HULLUM	CON	(PLE)	XII				
			AID	IC -3	THE BUT K	3011			as					
	PROJE	& SPE	S ARE	INC	ORPORA	TED I	HERE I	N BY	/ REI	FEREN	CE			
	ANDA	LL PROV	ISTOR	VS. C	LAUSES	AND	CONDI	TION	NS TI	HEREI	N AR	E		
	AIND A							1			9151858 SIGN	en (13400 en		1200112001200200000000
				SEER	EVERSE SIL		FAMS AND C	CNDHIC	UNS	2001011001001	[DAT	re re		
SIGNATURE						×	TELLI NONE				1_			
TITLE			FEIN						À	DDRESS	CHANG	SESTO	BE NOTE	ED ABOVE



> mzcon

SIGNATURE

TITLE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

FEIN

Request for REONUMBER Quotation

DEP15725

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A FENTION OF

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ot-p DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

BREAKSWAY INC. 1075 Old Turny ha Read Sation, V.W.S.5301 204-753-5317 Voice

F.O.B. SHIP VIA TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 01/25/2012 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME BID OPENING DATE: 03/08/2012 UNIT PRICE AMOUNT CAT NO ITEM NUMBER UOP QUANTITY. LINE MADE PROPERLY A PART OF THIS CONTRACT, AND CONSISTS OF 27 DRAWINGS AS PREPARED BY TERRADON CORPORATION. PAYMENTS AND COMPLETION: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH TO DEP AN APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT WITH AN ITEMIZED SCHEDULE OF VALUES AS HEREIN BEFORE REQUESTED. THE FORM INCLUDED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE USED FOR APPLICATIONS IT IS THE DEP'S INTENT THAT THE PAYMENT TO OF PAYMENT. THE CONTRACTOR BE MADE WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT. APPLICATION FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT: (7) THE CONTRACTOR MAY, ON A PERIODIC BASIS, SUBMIT FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT BASED ON THE AMOUNT OF WORK THE AMOUNT OF COMPLETED AT THE TIME OF THE SUBMITTAL. PAYMENT WILL BE DETERMINED FROM THE ACTUAL QUANTITY OF WORK COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON A LUMP SUM. IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES BANKRUPTCY: FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THE STATE MAY DEEM THIS CONTRACT NULL AND VOID, AND TERMINATE SUCH CONTRACT WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 1/2005 PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 2 BELOW, NO CONTRACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY STEEL PRODUCTS FOR A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED IN THIS CONTRACT, SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE FELEPHONE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

BREAKAWAY, INC.

1075 Old Yumpiko Road

Suiton, Vol. 26601



> wzoon

SIGNATURE

TITLE

REQ COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for BEONUMBER Quotation

DEP15725

SEC. 32	0.1
of the	-
O	
9	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A ITENTION OF

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

þ O

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

301-703-5317 F,O.B, FREIGHT TERMS SHIP VIA TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 01/25/2012 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME BID OPENING DATE: 03/08/2012 AMOUNT CAT UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER QUANTITY UOP LINE "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS ANY ERECTION OR Α. CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATION OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROADS OR HIGHWAYS, OR THE INSTALLATION OF ANY HEATING OR COOLING OR VENTILATING PLANTS OR OTHER EQUIPMENT, OR THE SUPPLY OF AND MATERIALS FOR SUCH PROJECTS, PURSUANT TO A CONTRACT WITH THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA FOR WHICH BIDS WERE SOLICITED ON OR AFTER JUNE 6, 2001. "STEEL PRODUCTS" MEANS PRODUCTS ROLLED, FORMED B . SHAPED, DRAWN, EXTRUDED, FORGED, CAST, FABRICATED OR OTHERWISE SIMILARLY PROCESSED, OR PROCESSED BY A COMBINATION OF TWO OR MORE OF SUCH OPERATIONS, FROM STEEL MADE BY THE OPEN HEARTH, BASIC DXYGEN, ELECTRIC FURNACE, BESSEMER OR OTHER STEEL MAKING PROCESS. "UNITED STATES" MEANS THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND INCLUDES ALL TERRITORY, CONTINENTAL OR INSULAR, SUBJECT TO THE JURISDICTION OF THE UNITED STATES. THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DEPARTMENT MAY, IN 2 . WRITING, AUTHORIZE THE USE OF FOREIGN STEEL PRODUCTS IF: THE COST FOR EACH CONTRACT ITEM USED DOES NOT EXCEED ONE TENTH OF ONE PERCENT (.1%) OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT COST OR TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$2,500.00), WHICHEVER IS GREATER. FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, THE COST IS THE VALUE OF THE STEEL PRODUCT AS DELIVERED TO THE PROJECT OR, SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE

FEIN

TELEPHONE



PODDARY

TITLE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

FEIN

Request for Quotation

S

P

Q

RFO NUMBER DEP15725 PAGE 10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE EREAKAVIAY, INC.

1075 Old Tumpile Cost Sulton, VIJ 2012 I

004-765-5517

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF **DFFICE OF AML&R** 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATEPRIN	TED	TEA	MS OF SAL	É (SHIP VIA			F.O.B.		FREIGH	IT TERMS
01/25/	2012										7004	
BID OPENING DATE:		03/08/	2012		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		BID	OPENING	TIME	01:	30PM	
LINE	OUA	NTITY:	UOP:	CAT.	п	EM NUMB	ER	U	NITPRICE		ΑN	MOUNT
			21.000.000	(100,000,000)				<u> </u>	No. of the latest the			
	В.	DETE NOT DUAN	RMINE PRODU TITY	S THA CED I OR OT	T SPEC N THE HERWIS	CIFIE UNIT SE AR	D STEE ED STA E NOT	DIVISI L MATER TES IN REASONA	RIALS A SUFFIC ABLY	RE IENT		
	n F	CONTRA	CTOR SECTI	U CHW Am no	SES S	TEEL SUBJE	PRODUC	UIREMENTS IN VICIVIL I	VIOLATI	ON ES		
	REV. I	0/01/0	1		į.							
		TIC ALU	MINUM	, GLA	SS &	STEEL	. IN PU	BLIC W	ORKS			
	EVERY ALTERA PUBLIO IN THI MORE STEEL GLASS IN ADD FOR US DOMES THE POUND	CONTRACTION, C WORKS C CASE THAN \$5 ARE RE OR ST DITION, SE AT TIC ALL RODUCT S OF ST	CT FOREPAIS, WHE OF STOOD COLUMN TEEL POTE THE SIJMINUM IS LEFT FEEL POTE TEEL POTE THE STOOT TH	R CON R, IM RE TH EEL C OR W D, TH RODUC IS OF TE OF I, GLA SS TH RE US	STRUC PROVE E COS NLY, WHERE E STA CTS PR MACHI F PUBL ASS OR HAN \$5 SED IN	TION, MENT T IS WHERE MORE TE WI ODUCE NERY IC WE STELL TO TO THE	OR MAD MORE THE C THAN D ILL ACC ED IN TOR EQU DRKS SI EL, UNI D OR LI LIC WOL	5-19-1 NSTRUCT INTENAN IHAN \$5 OST OF 10,000 CEPT ON THE UNI JIPMENT HALL BE LESS THA RKS PRO	CE OF 0,000 / STEEL POUNDS LY ALUI TED ST/ PURCH/ MADE E COST N 10,00	AND, IS OF INU ATES. ASED OF OF		
	ACCEP TO BE	UNREAS	Y IF SONABL	THE C E. S R THA	COST C SUCH C AN THE ESTIC	OST BID ALUM	MESTICIS UNRI PRICE INUM,	PRODUC PRODUC EASONAB FOR FO GLASS O	ILE IF REIGN DR STEE	IT IS MADE		
SIGNATURE				SEE RI	EVERSE SI		HMS AND C	ONDITIONS		DATE	<u>.,</u>	

マルズロの月

TITLE

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

BREAKAWAY, INC.

1075 Old Tumpika Road

Suiton, WW 23001



RFQ COPY

Voice

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-725-5317

Request for REGINUMBER Quotation DEP15725

DEP15725

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF **GUY NISBET** 304-558-8802

a-To J

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TEO	TER	RMS OF SAL	E	5HIP)	/IA	FÓB		FREIGHTTERMS
01/25/									
BID OPENING DATE:	T000010001000	03/08/	2012	100,200,200	Participation of the Control of the	BID	OPENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	ANTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEMNUI	VBER	UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
	LABOR DEPART ONLY	SURPLU IMENT O IF DOME	S ARE F LAB STIC	A", A OR, F PRODU	S DEFINED OREIGN PR	BY THE ODUCTS O% OR M	A "SUBSTANTIA UNITED STATES MAY BE SUPPLIE ORE HIGHER IN	S	
51	PROVIS DETERN ALUMIN THAN DEFFICE REDUCT ALL VE	SIONS, MINES T NUM, GL THE LOW E MAY R TION IN ENDORS	THE S HAT T ASS O EST B EQUES THE MUST	PENDI HERE R STE ID FO T, IN LOWES INDIC	NG OFFICE EXISTS A EL THAT I R DOMESTI WRITING, T BID FOR	R OF THE BID FOR S REASO C PRODU A REEV SUCH DEIR BID	NDER THE ABOVE E SPENDING UN: LIKE FOREIGN NABLE AND LOWE CTS, THE SPEND ALUATION AND OMESTIC PRODUCT IF THEY ARE TEEL.	IT ER DING	
-		IT 9		CE &	ACKNOWLED	GEMENT	OF CONSTRUCTION	DN	
at a	TO ABI	IDE BY RUCTION	THE F	OLLOW ECT A	ING SCHED DDENDA FO	ULE IN OR STATE	AGENCIES:		
	AND A AND SF LIST S PURCHA SEND A	LIST OF PECIFIC SHALL BASING DATE OF PERFORMANCE DE	F ALL ATION E FDR IVISI OF TH	PART S FOR WARDE ON, E ADD	IES THAT THE PROJ D TO THE THE ARCHI	HAVE PR ECT. T BUYER I TECT/EN	ARE THE ADDENIOCURED DRAWING HE ADDENDUM AND THE STATE GINEER SHALL ATE AGENCY FOR	GS ND	
	(2)	THE BUY			END THE A				
				SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR T		SMOITIGNS	DATE	
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE		DATE	



VENDOR

SIGNATURE

TITLE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

AFQNUMBER
DEP15725

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

RFQ COPY
TYPE-NAME/ADDRESS HERE

EREAKANVM, INC. 1973 Old Turtpike Fload Sulton, ICV 23191 Voicey 904-786-5317 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F Ø B FREIGHT TERMS : 01/25/2012 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 03/08/2012 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE. ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY AL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. EXHIBIT 10 REQUISITION NO.: .DEP15725... ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NO. 'S: NO. 1 NO. 2 NO. 3 NO. 4 NO. 5 I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF TH

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

TELEPHONE

DATE

Breakaway, Inc.

1-304-765-5389

p.14



304-558-8802

PAGE

DEP15725 ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF GUY NISBET

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

HODERA

TITLE

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> BREAKA'N'AY, INC. 1075 Old Tump'ke Road Sultan, MV 23601 904-705-5317 Voice

> > FEIN

Post Office Box 50130

Charleston, WV 25305-0130

S P 9

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TÉO	TEF	MS OF SA	LE		SHIP VIA		F.O. B ;		FREIGHT TERMS
01/25/										
BID OPENING DATE:		03/08/	2012	more solono	roo seasons		BID	OPENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	TITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITi	MUMBER		UNIT PRICE		TAUDMA
	VENDOR REPRESI ORAL DI AND ANY INFORMA SPECIF	MUST ENTATI ISCUSS Y STAT ATION IGATIO	CLEAR ON MA ION H E PER ISSUE NS BY	E CAU LY UN DE OR ELD B SONNE D IN AN O	DERSTA ASSUM ETWEEN L IS N WRITIN	AND THA IED TO I VENDO IOT BIN IG AND	AT AN BE M DR'S NDING ADDE	OF BIDS. Y VERBAL ADE DURING A REPRESENTATI . ONLY THE D TO THE IS BINDING.		
	Bry 31	a.Kawa 121/12	y, Inc					COMPANY		
	REV. 1	,						DATE		
				NOT	ICE					
*	P (B (2 (EPARTM URCHAS UILDIN	ENT O ING D G 15 SHING	F ADM IVISI TON S	INISTR	EAST	•			
	THE EN	BID	OR T	HE BI	D MAY	NOT BE	E CON	N ON THE FAC SIDERED:	E OF	
SIGNATURE				SEC HC	ACHOC SING		HONE	WDI-DONG.	DATE	

p.15



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER DEP15725

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

VENDOR

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

BREAKSMAY, INC. 10.3 Old Turnpile Read Station, WV 28601 0.04-700-6317

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

FREIGHT TERMS TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B DATE PRINTED 01/25/2012 01:30PM BID OPENING DATE BID OPENING TIME 03/08/2012 CAT. ITEM NUMBER TANOUNT UOP UNIT PRICE: QUANTITY LINE -GN23-BUYER: -DEP15725-RFQ. NO.: BID OPENING DATE: -03/08/2012-----1:30PM---BID OPENING TIME: PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304-765-5389 VENDOR SHOULD SUBMIT WITH THEIR BID THE CURRENT REMIT-TO ADDRESS TO BE USED FOR PAYMENT PROCESSING: 1075 Old Turnpike Rd. Sutton, WV 26601 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: ANY INDIVIDUAL SIGNING THIS BID IS CERTIFYING THAT: (1) HE OR SHE IS AUTHORIZED BY THE BIDDER TO EXECUTE THE BID OR ANY DOCUMENTS RELATED THERETO ON BEHALF OF THE BIDDER, (2) THAT HE OR SHE IS AUTHORIZED TO BIND THE BIDDER IN A CONTRACTUAL RELATIONSHIP, AND (3) THAT THE BIDDER HAS PROPERLY REGISTERED WITH ANY STATE AGENCIES THAT MAY REQUIRE REGISTRATION. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE Breakaway, Inc.

1-304-765-5389

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802 p.16

DEP15725

PAGE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Quotation

4-H

0

Request for REG NUMBER

ADDRESSIONRESEONDENCETO ATTENTION OF

DOCEM

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R

601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
01/25/2012				
	08/2012	BID O	PENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UGP CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
*****	HIS IS THE END	OF RFQ DEP157	25 ***** TO⊤AL:	#878,165.00
				8
, \ \				
g e				
				0
* .				
				*
				g
=				
SIGNATURE	SEE REVERS	E SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDI TELEPHONE		
		ECEPHONE	DATE	
IITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

MODEMA

SIGNATURE

Breakaway, Inc.

Request for

Quotation

BFQ NUMBER

1-304-765-5389

PAGE

p.17



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

DEP15725

GUY NISBET
304-558-8802

*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAKAWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

B DEPARTMENT OF

OFFICE OF AML&R

601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 03/05/2012 BID OPENING DATE: 03/21/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT ADDENDUM NO.1 ADDENDUM ISSUED TO DISTRIBUTE THE FOLLOWING INFORMATIO Q&A'S FROM PRE BID MEETING HELD: 2/23/2012 REVISIONS TO SPEC TO DISTRIBUTE PRE-BID SIGN-IN SHEET FROM: 2/23/2012 PRE-BID MEETING TO CHANGE BID OPENING DATE FROM:3/08/2012 AT 1:30PM TO:3/21/2012 AT 1:30PM NO OTHER CHANGES END OF ADDENDUM NO.1 door JB 962-73 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES THIS IS THE END OF REO DEP15725 ***** TOTAL: \$878.165.00 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS ...

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

13-4279911

304-765-5317

16

p.18

Shabbyroom Hollow Complex DEP15725 Contractor's Bid Sheet

Company Name	•
20 NOTE 10 SHEETING	BREAKCOUNT INO.
Address:	1075 Chilliphia Road
	S
	Volce, Colorado Para Proprio

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

NO.	QUANTITY		£	
	23.11.21.2	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
				AIMOUNT
1.0	LS	Mobilization and Demobilization (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	LS	9 54 400 40
2.0	LS	Construction Layout (Limited to 5% of Total Bid)	LS	\$ 50,000.00
3.0	LS	Quality Control (Limited to 3% of Total Bid)	LS	
4.1	LS	Site Preparation (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	LS	100.
4.2	3065 SY	Access Road Resurfacing	50.00	
4.3	2 EA	Temporary Construction Entrance, Type A	1,000,00	\$ 153,250.00
4.4	3 EA	Temporary Construction Entrance, Type B	1,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
4.5	10 SY	Pavement Repair	50.00	\$ 500.00
5.1	630 LF	Straw Wattles	1.00	\$ 630.00
5.2	2,625 LF	Super Silt Fence	2.00	S 5,250.00
5.3	10 EA	Triangular Silt Dikes	100.00	\$ 1,000.00
5.4	4 EA	Sediment Traps	500.00	\$ 2,000.00
5.5	190 LF	Diversion Berm	5.00	\$ 950.00
5.6	1 EA	Rock Check Dams	500.00	\$ 500.00
5.7	7,520 SY	Permanent Erosion Control Matting	2.00	\$ 15,040.00
6.0	10.0 AC	Revegetation	2,000.00	\$ 20,000.00
7.1	26 LF	Type 1 Channel		\$ 520.00
7.2	611 LF	Type 2 Channel	15.00	\$ 9,165.00
7.3	252 LF	Type 3 Channel		\$ 15,120.00
7.4	688 LF	Type 4 Channel		\$ 61,920.00
7.5	40 CY	Riprap Aprons		\$ 3,000.00
7.6	450 CY	Riprap Bank Protection		\$ 33,750.00
7.7	120 LF	Riprap Groin		S 10,000.00
7.8	2 EA	Precast Catch Basin		\$ 4,000.00
7.9	·1 EA	6' Diameter Storm Manhole		\$ 5,000.00
7.10	9 EA	4' Standard Manhole		\$ 22,500.00
7.11	4 EA	Cistern		\$ 4,000.00
7.12	580 LF	18" Diameter HDPE Pipe	54.00	\$ 31,320.00
7.13	360 LF	24" Diameter HDPE Pipe		\$ 25,920.00
7.14	240 LF	30" Diameter HDPE Pipe		\$ 21,600.00
7.15	60 LF	36" Diameter HDPE Pipe		6,480.00
7.16	240 LF	60" Diameter HDPE Pipe	700	43, 200.00
7.17	1 EA	60"Diameter Wingwall		1,000.00
8.0	9,550 CY	Unclassified Excavation	5.00	47,750.00
9.1	11 EA	Bat Gate Mine Seal		137,500.00
9.2	5 EA	Wet Mine Seal	10,000.00	
11.0	360 LF	Underdrain		21,600.00
12.0	3.0AC	9" Soil Cover		32,500.00
		*TOTAL		878,165.00

Part A: General Information

Mar 21 12 11:45a

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 1/31/13

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Tax Payer ID No.: 13-4249911 Code: <u>86601</u> Phone: <u>304-765-5317</u> tonya@ breakawaywv.com
) Partnership () LLC
e Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Instructions for that option, and sign below. E express authority to certify that:
zational Family Tree (OFT) from AVS is elect this option, you must attach an Entity elow and do not complete Part D.
tity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect in, you must attach an Entity OFT from missing or corrected information. Sign
AVS. If you select this option, you must ign and date below and complete Part D. President Title

IMPORTANT! In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or from the AVS website at https://avss.osmre.gov.

General Power of Attorney

CERTIFIED COPY

POWER NO. 4750172 01

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

ANDREW K. TEETER, KIMBERLY L. MILES, JANIS KAY PEACOCK, DOUGLAS P. TAYLOR, PAMELA D. OBRIEN, DONNA J. PRICE, TRAVIS A. HILL, JR., PAMELA V. LANHAM, GARY R. FREEMAN, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of CHARLESTON and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of suretyship- - -

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for

and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile.

seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 12th day of JANUARY A.D., 2010 .

Corporate HSURANC Seals Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina Series Manual Manual

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., National Surety Leader and Senior Executive

On this 12th day of JANUARY A.D., 2010, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument: that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.:



William J. Kahelin, Alborney at Law, Notary Public

My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Altorney are in full force and effect.

I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 21st day of In Witness Whereof, I h March



Frank A. Carrino, Secretary



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WV				
COUNTY OF Braxton, TO-WIT:				
I, TonyA Vincent, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:				
1. I am an employee of Breakaury, M.; and, (Company Name)				
2. I do hereby attest that Breakauny, Inc. (Company Name)				
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.				
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.				
Breakquey, Inc.				
By: Jones Ince I				
Title: President				
Date: 3 21 12				
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this al day of March 2012.				
By Commission expires Official Seel Nolary Public, State Of West Virginia Julie A Long				
565 Little Birch Road Sutton WV 26601 My commission expires November 1, 2021 (Notary Public)				
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO				

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

Rev March 2009

RFQ No. _DEP 15725

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dolfars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE	
Vendor's Name: Preakawy, Inc.	
Authorized Signature: Janya Tine at	Date: 3/21/12
State of WV	
County of Braxton , to-wit:	
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 21 day	y of March, 2018.
My Commission expires	
AFFIX SEAL HERE	NOTARY PUBLIC Julie a. Song
Official Soat Notary Public, State Of West Virginia Julia A Long 585 Little Blich Hoad Sutton WV 26601 My commission expires November 1, 2021	

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 12/15/09)